portion of the 3G mobile spectrum. The remainder

primarily represents the capital lease obligations asso-

ciated with the Interkabel Acquisition. On December 31,

2011, fixed interest rates applied to 43.80% of this total

debt (2010: 32.36%).

As referred to above, the outstanding interest rate

derivatives as of December 31, 2011 and 2010, are

disclosed in more detail in Note 5.13 to the consolidated

financial statements of the Company.

Quantitative disclosures

Interest rate sensitivity testing

For interest rate derivatives and variable debt, the

Company has used a sensitivity analysis technique

that measures the change in the fair value or interest

expense of these financial instruments for hypothetical

changes in the relevant base rate applicable at year-

end, holding all other factors constant.

The sensitivity analysis is for illustrative purposes only

– in practice, market rates rarely change in isolation and

are likely to be interdependent. A change of 25 basis

points in interest rates at the reporting date would have

increased (decreased) the profit for the period and

would have changed the fair values of the Company’s

interest rate derivatives as set out in the table below:

 Telenet Annual Report 2011   95

(in thousands of euro) 2011 2010
+0.25% -0.25% +0.25% -0.25%

Interest

Senior Credit Facility  (3,763) 3,763  (5,081) 5,081

Senior Secured Floating Rate Notes  (553) 553 - -

Finance leases 30  (30)  (35) 35

Interest rate derivatives  (2,702) 2,677 1,460  (1,810)

 (6,988) 6,963  (3,656) 3,306

Changes in fair value

Swaps 18,027  (18,027) 10,816  (10,816)

Caps 84  (65) 771  (527)

Collars 8,982  (10,378) 8,830  (9,693)

27,093  (28,470) 20,417  (21,036)

Total 20,105  (21,507) 16,761  (17,730)

The following table summarizes the Company’s

interest obligations under the outstanding floating

rate indebtedness and interest rate derivatives. The

amounts generated from this sensitivity analysis are

forward-looking estimates of market risk assuming

certain market conditions. Actual results in the future

may differ materially from those projected results due

to the inherent uncertainty of global financial markets.

Situation as per December 31, 2011 Interest payments due by period

+0.25%
(in thousands of euro)

Less than

1 year
2

years
3

years
4

years
5

years
After